

No. 12-1117

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICER VANCE PLUMHOFF, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WHITNE RICKARD, A MINOR CHILD, INDIVIDUALLY, AND
AS SURVIVING DAUGHTER OF DONALD RICKARD,
DECEASED, BY AND THROUGH HER MOTHER SAMANTHA
RICKARD, AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
STATE LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL LEAGUE
OF CITIES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, U.S.
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LISA SORONEN
Executive Director
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 North Capitol Street NW
Suite 515
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney
PETER J. KEITH,
Counsel of Record
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN
VINCE CHHABRIA
Deputy City Attorneys
SAN FRANCISCO CITY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
1390 Market Street
7th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 554-3908
peter.keith@sfgov.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 6, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. The court of appeals denied qualified immunity, even though immunity was plainly warranted, because it mistook competing legal arguments about reasonableness for factual disputes that precluded summary judgment | 6 |
| II. When an officer invokes qualified immunity from a Fourth Amendment force claim at summary judgment, a plaintiff is entitled to have evidentiary disputes about what happened—the historical facts—resolved in his or her favor, but disputes about what an officer could have concluded from those historical facts, and the ultimate reasonableness of force, are legal arguments | 9 |
| A. What counts as a material factual dispute depends on whether a court proceeds on the first or second prong of qualified immunity analysis | 11 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| B. At the first prong of immunity analysis, the Fourth Amendment entitles officers to make reasonable inferences about dangerousness from the historical facts most favorable to the plaintiff—even if there might have been other plausible inferences to the contrary | 12 |
| C. At the second prong of immunity analysis, officers are entitled to every arguable inference about dangerousness from the historical facts most favorable to plaintiff, as well as great latitude in their perception of those facts—and officers lose immunity only if their force was so obviously egregious in light of clearly established law that only a plainly incompetent officer would have concluded the force was lawful .. | 19 |
| III. The Court should provide much-needed guidance to lower courts about the rules that apply at summary judgment when officers invoke qualified immunity from Fourth Amendment force claims..... | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... | 11 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Becker v. Bateman</i> , 709 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2013)..... | 21 |
| <i>Bell v. Irwin</i> , 321 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2003).. | 18 |
| <i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)..... | 17 |
| <i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)..... | 19 |
| <i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).... | 18 |
| <i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012)..... | 20 |
| <i>Glenn v. Washington County</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 31 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. City of Schenectady</i> , 728 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 21 |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004) | 19 |
| <i>Hermiz v. City of Southfield</i> , 484 Fed. Appx. 13 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 32 |
| <i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991) | 27 |
| <i>Kanda v. Longo</i> , 484 Fed. Appx. 103 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 31-32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003) | 5, 15, 17 |
| <i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)..... | 16 |
| <i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).. <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012) <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S. Ct. 987 (2012) | 24, 25, 26, 32 |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , No. 12-1217, 2013 WL 5878007 (U.S. Nov. 4, 2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) | 13, 16 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... | 14, 16 |
| <i>Walker v. Davis</i> , 649 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2011)..... | 31 |
| CONSTITUTION | |
| U.S. Const. amend IV..... | <i>passim</i> |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| <i>Beaumont Police Officer Killed When Struck by Chase Suspect</i> , KHOU.COM, July 9, 2011, http://www.khou.com/news/local/ /Beaumont-police-officer-struck-killed- by-chase--125265004.html | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| CYNTHIA LUM & GEORGE FACHNER, POLICE PURSUITS IN AN AGE OF INNOVATION AND REFORM (2008)..... | 30 |
| DAVID KLINGER, INTO THE KILL ZONE: A COP’S EYE VIEW OF DEADLY FORCE (2004) | 34 |
| DEPT. OF JUSTICE, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS KILLED & ASSAULTED 2012, http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/leoka/2012/tables | 20 |
| <i>San Francisco Man Gets Life In Prison For Killing Police Officer</i> , SANFRANCISCO. CBSLOCAL.COM, Jan. 25, 2011, http://sanfrancisco.cbslocal.com/2011/01/25/san-francisco-man-gets-life-in-prison-for-killing-police-officer/ | 20 |
| <i>State Trooper Seriously Injured After Intentionally Hit By Car in Pulaski Co.</i> , WSET.COM, Jan. 26, 2013, http://www.wset.com/story/20713689/state-trooper-seriously-injured-after-intentionally-hit-by-car-in-pulaski-co | 20 |
| Thomas D. Petrowski, <i>Use-of-Force Policies and Training, A Reasoned Approach (Part Two)</i> , 72 FBI LAW ENFORCEMENT BULLETIN (Nov. 2002), http://leb.fbi.gov/2002-pdfs/leb-november-2002 | 29 |
